

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/76/2025

DUTTA VINIMAY PRIVATE LIMITED  
VS  
DINESH SINGH

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date: June 19, 2025.

*Appearance:*  
*Mr. Varun Kothari, Adv.*  
*Ms. Sayani Das, Adv.*  
*Ms. Sreetama Biswas, Adv.*  
*... for the plaintiff*

1. Mr. Varun Kothari, learned Advocate, is appearing for the plaintiff.
2. The plaintiff has filed the present suit praying for decree for a sum of Rs.3,44,95,551/- along with interest.
3. The Counsel for the plaintiff submits that part cause of action arose within the jurisdiction of this Court and part cause of action arose outside the jurisdiction of this Court.
4. Accordingly, the plaintiff has prayed for leave under clause 12 of the Letters Patent.
5. Considered the submission made by the Counsel for the plaintiff. Perused the pleadings and the documents.
6. This Court finds that part cause of action arose within the jurisdiction of this Court and part cause of action arose outside the jurisdiction of this Court.

7. Accordingly, leave under clause 12 of Letters Patent is granted.
8. Plaint is admitted subject to scrutiny by the department.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

S.Mandi