

**In The High Court at Calcutta  
[Commercial Division]  
Original Side**

**IA NO. GA-COM/4/2025  
In CS-COM/76/2025**

DUTTA VINIMAY PRIVATE LIMITED  
Vs  
DINESH SINGH

&

**IA NO. GA-COM/5/2025  
In CS-COM/76/2025**

DUTTA VINIMAY PRIVATE LIMITED  
Vs  
DINESH SINGH

BEFORE :  
THE HON'BLE **JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY**  
Date : 1<sup>st</sup> December, 2025.

Appearance :  
Mr. Varun Kothari, Adv.  
Ms. Sayani Das, Adv.  
Ms. Srutama Biswas, Adv.  
Mr. Arya Bhattacharyya, Adv.  
...for the petitioner

Mr. Shiv Shankar Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Jitesh Sah, Adv.  
Ms. Sreeparna Kashyap, Adv.  
Mr. S. Chamria, Adv.  
...for the defendant

**In Re: GA-COM/4/2025**

The Court :- The plaintiff has filed the suit for recovery of unpaid money lent and advanced.

The defendant, keeping in mind, the amended **Order VIII Rule 1 of CPC** relevant to a commercial dispute has already filed written statement which is on record.

The instant application has been taken out by the defendant praying for rejection of plaint, *inter alia*, on the ground that the plaintiff does not have licence/registration under the **Bengal Money-Lenders Act, 1940**, hence the suit is barred.

There is no scope for any interim order in this application as the written statement is already on record.

The plaintiff/respondent shall file affidavit in opposition on or before **December 10, 2025**.

Affidavit in reply, if any, thereto be filed by **December 24, 2025**.

The matter shall appear under the heading "**Chamber Application for Final Disposal**" on **January 8, 2026**.

**In Re: GA-COM/5/2025**

Considering the nature of this application, the same shall be taken up along with **IA NO. GA-COM/4/2025**.

**(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)**

Sbghosh

IA NO. GA-COM/4/2025  
CS-COM/76/2025  
&  
IA NO. GA-COM/5/2025  
CS-COM/76/2025  
A.R., J.