

**In the High Court at Calcutta
Commercial Division
Original Side**

**IA No. GA-COM/4/2025
In CS-COM/76/2025**

DUTTA VINIMAY PRIVATE LIMITED
VS
DINESH SINGH

AND

**IA No. GA-COM/5/2025
In CS-COM/76/2025**

DUTTA VINIMAY PRIVATE LIMITED
VS
DINESH SINGH

**BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY
Date : January 14, 2026.**

Appearance:

Ms. Sayani Das, Adv.
Ms. Sreetama Biswas, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Shiv Shankar Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Jitesh Sah, Adv.
Mr. Aishwarya Gopalakrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Souvik Podder, Adv.
... for the defendant

In Re : IA No.GA-COM/4/2025

This is an application filed by the defendant praying for rejection of plaint. The principal ground of the defendant is that the plaintiff has lent and advanced money to the defendant as a matter of usual course of its business. It is contended that since the plaintiff does not have the licence/registration under the **Bengal Money-Lenders Act, 1940**, the plaint is liable to be rejected.

In support, the defendant prays for leave to rely upon the Memorandum and Article of Association of the plaintiff and prays for leave to file supplementary affidavit to disclose the said document.

For the ends of justice, such leave is granted.

The defendant shall file supplementary affidavit on or before **February 11, 2026**. A copy shall be served upon the plaintiff who shall file a counter thereto by way of affidavit on or before **February 25, 2026**.

The matter shall appear under the heading **“Chamber Application for Final Disposal”** on **March 10, 2026**.

In Re : IA No.GA-COM/5/2025

In view of the order passed above in the previous application, this application shall also appear under the heading **“Chamber Application for Final Disposal”** on **March 10, 2026**.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)

RS